interpretation and guidance to the Malta 

Communications	Authority	in	relation	to	
the exercise of its regulatory functions as 

the	Digital	Services	Coordinator	in	Malta.	

6.3 
Complaints 6.3.1 Data Protection Complaints

In	2023,	the	Office	received	a	total	of	
eight hundred and ninety-eight (898) 

local	cases,	marking	a	significant	
increase compared to the previous 

years. This upward trend is evident 

when	compared	to	the	five	hundred	
and	ninety-five	(595)	cases	received	

in	2022,	five	hundred	and	nine	(509)	
cases in 2021 and four hundred and 

seventy (470) in 2020. This consistent 

growth over the last four years 

reflects	heightened	awareness	and	
concern among individuals regarding 

data protection issues, as well as the 

increasing importance of regulatory 

compliance across various sectors.

6.3 
Complaints 6.3.1 Data Protection Complaints

Of the eight hundred and ninety-eight 

(898) complaints received in 2023, 

two	hundred	and	forty-five	(245)	were	
deemed admissible and proceeded 

to further investigation. Meanwhile, 

five	hundred	and	ninety-six	(596)	were	
dismissed	during	the	pre-filtering	phase	
due to issues such as language non-

compliance,	lack	of	evidence	or	incorrect	
details about the data controller. Fifteen 

(15) complaints were withdrawn, thirty 

(30) were abandoned while twelve (12) 

complaints are still ongoing and the 

investigation process spilled over to 2024.

The admissible complaints revealed 

several	key	trends.	Issues	related	to	
video	surveillance	(CCTV)	dominated,	
accounting for one hundred and four 

(104)	cases,	reflecting	the	public	
concerns over surveillance practices. 

Subject	access	requests	were	the	second	
most common issue, with eighty (80) 

cases	filed	by	data	subjects	seeking	
access to their personal data. Allegations 

of unauthorised disclosure of personal 

data amounted to twenty-nine (29) cases.

6.3 
Complaints 6.3.1 Data Protection Complaints

Sector-specific	analysis	demonstrated	
that complaints against private individuals 

were	the	most	frequent,	totalling	one	
hundred and eighteen (118) cases. 

Gaming operators were the second 

most controllers by sector against 

which	complaints	were	filed	by	data	
subjects with sixty-nine (69) cases, 

while complaints versus government 

authorities amounted to nineteen (19).

In response to these complaints, the 

IDPC	issued	a	total	of	two	hundred	and	
forty-five	(245)	legally-binding	decisions.	
Out of these decisions, seven (7) were 

appealed before the Information and 

Data Protection Appeals Tribunal. In one 

hundred	twenty-one	(121)	cases,	the	IDPC	

found an infringement – out of these cases, 

seventy (70) were resolved through letters, 

forty-nine (49) through legally binding 

decisions and two (2) were settled amicably. 

Conversely,	in	the	one	hundred	and	twenty-
four (124) cases where no infringement 

was found, one hundred and fourteen (114) 

were resolved via decisions issued by letter, 

nine (9) through legally binding decisions, 

two (2) cases were settled amicably and two 

(2) were challenged before the Tribunal.

The most legal infringements under 

the GDPR included infringements of

[...]

by	the	auditor,	the	Commissioner	
concluded that there was no evidence 

suggesting that the controller processed 

any personal data, including special 

categories of personal data, which 

infringed the provisions of the GDPR.

In 2023, there were one hundred and 

five	(105)	complaints	filed	under	the	
Internal	Market	Information	(IMI)	system,	
a substantial increase compared to the 

thirty-eight (38) complaints recorded 

in 2022. Out of these, ninety-two (92) 

were LSA cases, and thirteen (13) were 

CSA	cases,	compared	to	thirty-one	(31)

[...]

systems	of	the	controller	due	to	the	lack	
of the implementation of appropriate 

technical and organisational measures 

in place at the time of the incident. 

On the 4th May 2023 and the 31st May 

2023,	the	Commissioner	imposed	two	
(2)	administrative	fines	amounting	to	two	
thousand	five	hundred	euro	(€2,500)	and	
five	thousand	euro	(€5,000),	respectively	
on two (2) public authorities for various 

infringements of the provisions of the 

GDPR. The brief summaries of these two 

(2) decisions are found in section 6.3.2 

‘Summaries	of	key	data	protection	cases’.